

No. 07-618

FILED

DEC 7 - 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GOSS INTERNATIONAL CORP.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TOKYO KIKAI SEISAKUSHO, LTD.  
and TKS (USA), INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER GOSS  
INTERNATIONAL CORP.**

---

EDWIN CHEMERINSKY  
BETH FARMER  
RICHARD D. FREER  
AMANDA FROST  
ROBERT PUSHAW  
DAVID SKOVER  
SPENCER WEBER WALLER  
HOWARD WASSERMAN  
LOUISE WEINBERG

SALIL KUMAR MEHRA  
Temple University, Beasley  
School of Law  
1719 North Broad Street  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19122  
(215) 204-7113

JAY TIDMARSH  
*Counsel of Record*  
Notre Dame Law School  
Notre Dame, Indiana 46616  
(574) 631-6985

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT .....

    I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED  
    BECAUSE THE DECISION OF THE  
    COURT OF APPEALS CONFLICTS WITH  
    THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND  
    OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT THAT A  
    DISTRICT COURT HAS ANCILLARY  
    JURISDICTION TO AWARD EQUITABLE  
    RELIEF EVEN AFTER A JUDGMENT IS  
    SATISFIED ..... 8

    II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED  
    BECAUSE THE ANTI-SUIT INJUNC-  
    TION THAT THE COURT OF APPEALS  
    OVERTURNED WAS AN APPROPRIATE  
    REMEDY THAT BALANCED CONCERNS  
    FOR INTERNATIONAL COMITY AND  
    EFFECTIVE ENFORCEMENT OF ANTI-  
    TRUST POLICY ..... 18

A. <i>The Decision of the Court of Appeals Ignored Decisions of This Court Recognizing the Propriety of an Anti-Suit Injunction as a Means of Preventing the Nullification of a Federal Judgment</i> . . . . .	19
B. <i>The Court of Appeals' Ruling Fails to Appreciate that Foreign Clawback Statutes Themselves Are an Affront to International Comity</i> . . . . .	22
C. <i>The Court of Appeals' Ruling Threatens to Provide an End Run Around Settled International Consensus on the Use of the Effects Test in Antitrust</i> . . . . .	24
CONCLUSION . . . . .	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	PAGE(S)
<i>Barker v. City of Seattle</i> , 166 P. 1143 (Wash. 1917) .....	9
<i>Borsheim v. O &amp; J Props.</i> , 481 N.W. 590 (N.D. 1992) .....	11
<i>British &amp; Am. Mortgage Co. v. Strait</i> , 65 S.E. 1038 (S.C. 1909) .....	9
<i>Cowles v. Bacon</i> , 21 Conn. 451 (1852) .....	10
<i>Dietzsch v. Huidenkoper</i> , 103 U.S. 494 (1880) .....	7, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah</i> <i>Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005) .....	12
<i>French v. Hay</i> , 89 U.S. 250 (1874) .....	7, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Gates v. Steele</i> , 20 A. 474 (Conn. 1890) .....	10
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente</i> <i>Uniao de Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	5
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) .....	22, 23

<i>Hatch v. Cent. Nat'l Bank</i> , 78 N.Y. 487 (1879) .....	9
<i>Hogg v. Christenson</i> , 149 N.W. 562 (N.D. 1914) .....	9
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan GasBumi Negera</i> , 500 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	15, 16
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	12
<i>Krippendorf v. Hyde</i> , 110 U. S. 276 (1884) .....	13
<i>Pacific R.R. v. Ketchum</i> , 101 U.S. 289 (1880) .....	12, 13
<i>Pacific R.R. of Missouri v. Missouri Pacific Ry. Co.</i> , 111 U.S. 505 (1884) ... i, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16	
<i>Partridge &amp; Co. v. Harrow</i> , 27 Iowa 96 (1869) .....	9
<i>Peacock v. Thomas</i> , 516 U.S. 349 (1996) .....	12
<i>Riggs v. Johnson County</i> , 73 U.S. 166 (1867) .....	8
<i>St. John's United Church of Christ v. City of Chicago</i> , 502 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	5

<i>Syngenta Crop Prot. Corp. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002) .....	8
<i>Tarrant Restoration v. TX Arlington Oaks Apartments, Ltd.</i> , 225 S.W.2d 721 (Tex. App. 2007) .....	10
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945) .....	23
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998) .....	7, 8, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 346 U.S. 502, 506-08 (1954) .....	10
<b>Statutes:</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 72 (2000) (repealed 2004) ...	2, 3, 21, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1367 (2000) .....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1651 (2000) .....	4, 8
<b>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 .....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5) .....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 advisory committee's note (1946) .....	10

**International Materials:**

<i>Ahlstrom-Osakeyhtiö v. Comm'n (Wood Pulp)</i> , 1988 E.C.R. 5193, [1988] 4 C.M.L.R. 901 . . . .	23
Japan Fair Trade Commission, <i>Notification System Concerning M&amp;As by Companies outside Japan</i> (Jan. 1, 1999) . . . . .	23
Special Measures Law . . . . .	3, 21

**Secondary Sources:**

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (Bryan A. Garner ed., 7th ed. 1999) . . . . .	10
A.C. FREEMAN, FREEMAN ON JUDGMENTS (Edward W. Tuttle rev., 5th ed. 1925) (The Lawbook Exchange Ltd. 1993) . . . . .	9, 11
W.S. HOLDSWORTH, A HISTORY OF ENGLISH LAW (3d ed. 1922) . . . . .	10
Joseph E. Neuhaus, <i>Power to Reverse Foreign Judgments: The British Clawback Statute Under International Law</i> , 81 COLUM. L. REV. 1097 (1981) . . . . .	21

Ira P. Robbins, <i>The Revitalization of the Common-Law Civil Writ of Audita Querela as a Postconviction Remedy in Criminal Cases: The Immigration Context and Beyond</i> , 6 GEO. INT'L L.J. 643 (1992) . . . .	10
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONFLICT OF LAWS (6th ed. 1865) . . . . .	22
Alan O. Sykes, <i>Countervailing Duty Law: An Economic Perspective</i> , 89 COLUM. L. REV. 199 (1989) . . . . .	23
